

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 54/2022

Pawan Kumar

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Abhirash Sharma, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Suneel Malhotra, GA for R-1.
None for R-2.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE

ORDER
(10.10.2025)

- 01.** Respondent No. 2 was present on the previous date of hearing and was to file response, but she is absent today. Response has also not been filed on her behalf.
- 02.** Investigating Officer (I.O.) is also not present. It is stated by Mr. Suneel Malhotra, learned GA, that she has proceeded on leave on account of 'Karva Chauth' and, therefore, could not appear and produce the CD-file.
- 03.** Adjourned.
- 04.** List on **03.11.2025**.
- 05.** Interim direction, if any, to continue till next date of hearing.

(Vinod Chatterji Koul)
Judge

JAMMU
10.10.2025
Bunty